Million Dollars ($8,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to construct a public safety complex network within a 

thirty-mile radius of a municipality located north of Interstate 40 

and east of Interstate 44 with a population larger than thirty-five 

thousand (35,000) residents and below fifty thousand (50,000) 

residents according to the most recent Federal Decennial Census. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2026. 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby